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MEMORANDUM

A modernized and CFedible customs administration that upholds good governance andis among the un, Id^ best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHIUPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

To

,,, T OF

"""FCu.

FROM

ALL DISTRICT AND SUBPORT COLLECTORS
ALL CHIEFS, FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION
ALL FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION PERSONNEL
ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

SUBJECT

DATE

MASTER

Attached as Annex "A" is the list of the reference values of rice covering the
period of May 19,2025 - May 25,2025, per country of origin.

All import entries under the tariff headings prov ded in Annex "A" with declared
values falling below the reference values shall be released only when the Formal Entry
Division (FED) has reviewed and ascertained the accuracy of the declared value
pursuant to Section 707 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act.

The reference values indicated herein shall be updated on a weekly basis.

Any Customs official who fails to perform their function to review and ascertain
the accuracy of the declared value may be administrativeIy sanctioned in accordance
with existing customs and civil laws, rules and regulations.

For strict compliance.

ATTY. VENER S. BAQUIRAN

Deputy Commissioner AOCG } ':;""""';:^"G
.

.

.

May I 9,2025

COPY

Copy Furnished: Office of the Commissioner

Gate 3, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila 1018
+A'^ In?\ A7n^. An rin +6:4 10?I R5?7.1 9681 WWW customs. o0v. oh I boccares@customs. CDV. Dh



ANNEX "A"

REVISION ORDER No. : 374

REVISION ORDER DATED: 19 May 2025

,"?I- 1141- 2@ 21~ 03"-@@9'

Tariff

Heading

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

1,006

1006.30

I. . ?

Commodity

MASTER co

1006.3030

Rice.

- Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or
glazed:

- - Glutinous rice:

RICE

White Glutinous Rice 10%
Broken

White Glutinous Rice 10%
Broken

1006.3040

Country of
Origin

Y

Horn Mali White Rice 100%
Grade B

1006.3050

Reference Value

1509 Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Brown Basinati Rice 2%

1121 Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Super Kernel White Basinati
Rice 2910

Super Kernel Brown Basinati
Rice 2%

Phka Malis/ Phka Ruinduot
(Wet Season) 5% Broken

STX

. - Horn Mali Rice:

TH

VN

1006.30.60

- - Basinati Rice:

$0,659

$0,589

1006.3070

IN

IN

IN

IN

PK

PK

Fragrant Rice 59'0 Broken

Sen Kra Ob/Sen Pidao (Dry
Season 5% Broken Sri(

$1.030

$0.884

$0,790

$0,684

$0,998

,1,034

$0,969

$0,929

- - Other Fragrant Rice:

VN

KH

KH

$0.515

$0,870
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ANNEX 'A, ,

REVISION ORDER No. : 374

REVISION ORDER DATED: 19 May 2025

Or_ 0 @^,

1006.3091

- - Other:

~ - - Parboiled Rice:

Parboiled Milled Rice 100% STX TH

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

I. -- S

, 11 A S T E R C 9.61, )(

Parboiled Milled Rice 5% STX

1509 Parboiled Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Parboiled Milled Basinati
Rice 29'0

1/21 Parboiled Milled Basinati

Rice 2 %

Parboiled Milled Rice 5% Broken

STX

Super Kernel Parboiled Milled
Basinati Rice 2%

TH

MM

IN

White Rice 100% Grade B

Pathumthani Fragrant 100%
Grade B

$0.405

$0,400

$0,599

$0,364

$0.719

$0,744

$0,879

$0.417

$1,054

IN

1006.3099

IN

PK

PK

- - ~ Other:

IN

White Rice 5% Broken

TH

TH

White Rice 25% Broken

TH

VN

$0.410

$0.650

$0,400

$0,396

$0,374

$0.382

$0,394

$0,377

$0,368

$0,343

$0,360

MM

IN

PK

TH

VN

MM

IN
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ANNEX "A"
REVISION ORDER No. : 374

REVISION ORDER DATED: 19 May 2025
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REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

White Rice 25% Broken

Swama 5% Broken

Sharbati 2% Broken

White Rice 3862% Broken

1006.40

1006.4090

MASTER

Horn Mali A1 Super 100%
Broken

White Rice A1 Super 100%
Broken

IN

PK

- Broken Rice:

PK

IN

White Rice 100% Broken Rice

^.^!PY

Fragrant 100% Broken A1 Super

. - Other:

0.357

$0,403

NA

$0,634

TH

TH

VN

PK

KH

$0,419

$0,345

$0,325

$0,325

NA
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S&P Global

Commodity Insights

Rice Weekly
May 16,2025

Platts Weekly Rice Assessments ($/int)

Thailand - Lon Grain White Rice
00% Grade B

5% Broken
25% Broken

A1 Super 100% Broken

Thailand - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 100% STX
Parboiled Milled 5% STX

Thailand - Loin Grain Fra rant Rice
Ham Mali 100% Grade BIFOB FCLl
Horn MaliAt Super 100% Broken
IFOB FCLi

PathumthaniFragranilOO% Grade B
IPOB FCLl

Thailand . Loin Grain Glutinous Rice
White Glutinous 10% Broken IFOB FCLl

Vietnam - Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken
OM 54515% Broken

Vietnam - Lon Grain Fra rant Rice
Fragrant 5% Broken
Vietnam . Lon Grain GlutinouB Rice
White Glutinous 10% Broken IFOB FCL)

Cambodia - Lon Grain Fra rant Rice
Phka Malis Met Seasoni 5% Broken STX
IFOB FCLl

Sen Kra Ob lory Season15% arok. n STX
IFOB FCL)

M grimar - Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken IPOB FCL)
25% Broken
Bl a B2 Broken IFOB FCL)

I'- I

LRAACBO

LRnBBOO

LRAEEOe

LRAFCo,

Price

MASTER co

a I 0.00

400.00
377.00
3,500

LRAGCOO

LRAIBOB

Change

LRAkABa

LRALADO

-9.00
.9.00
-600

-3.00

405.00
400.00

LRA"CB6

M an mar. ton Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboil, d Milled 5% STX IFOB FCLl

India - ton Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken
Swarna 5% Broken

India - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% STX

India . Basinati Rice

1509 Parboiled Basinati 2% IFOB FCLj
1509 Steam Basinati 2% IFOB FCLi
Pusa Steam Basinati 2% (FOB FCL)
Pusa Brown Basinaii 2% (FOB FCLj
Pusa Parboiled Milled Basinati 2%
IFOB FCLl

11 21 Steam Basinati 2% IFOB FCL)
1/21 Parboiled Milled enemati2%
(FOB FCL)

Pakistan - Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken

3862% Broken IFOB FCU

Pakistan - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX

Pakistan - Basinati Rice
Super KernelWhite Basinati2%IFOB FCLl LaDrGOO
Super Kernel Brown Basinati 2% IFOB FCLiLQDJGa0
Super Kernel Parboiled Milled Basinati 2% LRDKGOB
(FOB FCLi

1/21 Steam Basinati 2%IFOB FCU
1121 Parbo, led Milled Basinati 2%
(FOB FCU

1030.00
4/900

- 10.00
- 10.00

LRA"Gee

650.00

LRBABOO

LRBDEOB

LR. EGOB

LRBAABB

0.00
-,. 00

659.00

0.00

Y

396.00
368.00
325.00
499.00

LR9F"o0

Now available digitally on Platts Connect
Get access to this content

p attsconnect. spgloba!. coin I CISupport@spglobal. coin

LREABBo

0.00

+1.00

-1.00

+500
+9.00

LREFBOB

5: 5.00

LRHDBBG

LREGOee

589.00

LRCABae

LRCBEBB

LRCCCOG

LRCDB09

929.00

+5.00

LR"Agoe

LRHBEB,

LRHCIG6

599.00

WWW. spglobal. coin/commodityinsights

870.00

+5.00

382.00
360.00
319.00
403 00

LRCFG9G

.1.00

374.00
343.00
274.00

-5.00

LRCGPGB

LRCGSOB

LRCJSOQ

LRCK06G

LRCLG06

+1.00

+5.00

+, 2.00

-3.00
-5.00

Us. Gulf Lon Grain Rice
Us $2.4% Broken. Hard Milled
(FOB Bulk NOLAi
Us #I. Parboiled Milled 4% Broken LRiEH60

Us "2. Paddy. 55170 Yield LRIFIB6

Southern Flour Quality Broken IEx-worksl LRiG100
Southern Pet Food Quality Broken LRIHlee
IE"-works)

Us . Californian Medium Grain Rice
Us PI. 4% Broken (FAS FCL Oaklandi
Us xi. Paddy. 58/69 Yield IEx. worksl
South America . Lon Grain White Rice
Uruguayan 5% Broken IFOB FCLi
Uruguayan 011mar 5% Broken FOB FCL
Argentine 5% Broken IFOB FCL)
Brazilian S% Broken (FOB FCL)

South America. Loft Grain Parboiled Rice
Brati!Ian Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX LRGceee
IFOB FCLl

Ital -White Rice (EUr/hill
Indica 5% Broken (Ex-works)
Arbori0 5% Broken IEx-works)

Weet Africa - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% STX LR"RAae

Basis: FOB bulk vessel. unless otherwise stated

364.00

- 5.00

-5.00

-500

719.00
884.00
790.00
68400
7,400

LRCHS00

LRC"Boo

. 2.00

0.00
+46.00

0.00
0.00

+3500

LROAB06

LRODEOO

LROFGoo

LRDECee

998.00
879.00

+41.00
+17.00

396.00
357.00
32500
634.00

LPDGGQ9

LRIBH00

+2.00
0.00

+3.00
+5.00

4,700

LRDLB9B

LRD"Doe

1034.00
969.00

1054.00

66, .00

779.00
304.00
364.00
364.00

0.00

$099.00
1049.00

LRliHoe

LRIJIBG

*15.00
+30.00
+30.00

0.00

0.00
-10.00

0.00
0.00

LRJAB09

LRJBB60

LRKABGB

LRGABGQ

+I 5.00
- 24.00

800.00
375.00

528.00
569.00
53300

529.00

0.00

0.00

LRtBBee

LRLCBQG

-10 00

O 00

- 2.00
.! 5.00

546.00

905.00
1499.00

+2.00

4,800

+30.00

0.00

3 Do


